U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

january6th.house.gov (202) 225-7800





One Hundred Seventeenth Congress

Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capital

November 9, 2021

VIA U.S. MAIL

Mr. Stephen Miller



Dear Mr. Miller:

Pursuant to the authorities set forth in House Resolution 503 and the rules of the House of Representatives, the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol ("Select Committee") hereby transmits a subpoena that compels you to produce the documents set forth in the accompanying schedule by November 23, 2021, and to appear for a deposition on December 14, 2021.

The Select Committee is investigating the facts, circumstances, and causes of the January 6th attack and issues relating to the peaceful transfer of power, in order to identify and evaluate lessons learned and to recommend to the House and its relevant committees corrective laws, policies, procedures, rules, or regulations.

The Select Committee's investigation and public accounts have revealed credible evidence of your involvement in the events within the scope of the Select Committee's inquiry. Based on your own public statements, you were aware of, and participated in, efforts to spread false information about alleged voter fraud in the November 2020 election, as well as efforts to encourage state legislatures to alter the outcome of the November 2020 election by, among other things, appointing alternate slates of electors to send competing electoral votes to the United States Congress. In addition, you and your team prepared former President Trump's remarks for the rally on the Ellipse on January 6, you were at the White House that day, and you were with Mr. Trump when he spoke at the "Stop the Steal" rally.

Accordingly, the Select Committee seeks documents and a deposition regarding these and other matters that are within the scope of the Select Committee's inquiry. A copy of the rules governing Select Committee depositions, and document production definitions and instructions

¹ Brett Samuels, *Stephen Miller: 'Alternate' electors will keep Trump election challenge alive*, THE HILL (December 14, 2020) https://thehill.com/homenews/campaign/530092-stephen-miller-alternate-electors-will-keep-trump-challenge-alive-post.

² Documents on file with the Select Committee; Carol Leonnig and Philip Rucker, I ALONE CAN FIX IT at 456 (2021).

Mr. Stephen Miller Page 2

are attached. Please contact staff for the Select Committee at 202-225-7800 to arrange for the production of documents.

Sincerely,

Bennie G. Thompson

Chairman